and submits for adoption the following resolution: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment and the Board of Al-
dermen be and they hereby are respectfully requested to authorize the Comptroller to 
issue Special Revenue Bonds to the extent of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), 
the proceeds thereof to be deemed appropriated to the Department of Education and 
applied exclusively to the renting of additional school premises made necessary by the 
large increase in the school population. 

A true copy of report and resolution adopted by the Executive Committee of

[...]

professors and officers of the said college, for the obtaining and furnishing of scien-

tific apparatus, books for the students and other necessary supplies, for repairing and 

altering the college buildings. and for the support, maintenance and general expenses 

of said college, during the year 1904, the sum of three hundred and twenty-five 

thousand dollars ($325,000), in accordance with the accompanying schedule. 

The reasons for asking for an amount in excess of that allowed for the year 1903 

are many. Vacant professorships will have to be filled, and, owing to the in,..reasmg 

number of candidates for admission, a large number of new tutors and instructors